
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 1 of 3

Corporate Parenting Board
19 November 2014

Time 5.30 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Oversight

Venue Committee Room 4 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH

Membership
Chair Cllr Val Gibson (Lab)
Vice-chair  

Labour Conservative Liberal Democrat

Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Susan Constable
Cllr Jas Dehar
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre
Cllr Julie Hodgkiss
Cllr Rita Potter
Cllr Martin Waite

Cllr Christine Mills
Cllr Patricia Patten

 

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Carl Craney
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 555046 or carl.craney@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 2nd floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk
email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 2 of 3

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence (if any) 

2 Declarations of interests (if any) 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (23 October 2014) (Pages 1 - 6)
[For approval]

4 Matters arising 
[To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the meeting held on 23 
October 2014]

5 Looked After Children - Children and Adolescent Mental Health Service 
(CAMHS) Annual Report (Pages 7 - 12)
[To receive the LAC CAMHS Annual Report]

6 Health Care Service for Looked After Children - Annual Report (Pages 13 - 24)
[To receive the Health Care Service Annual Report]

7 Performance Monitoring - Looked After Children (LAC) (Pages 25 - 34)
[To receive a report on Performance Monitoring data in respect of Looked After 
Children]

8 Exclusion of the public and press 
[To pass the following resolution:

That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information on the grounds shown 
below]

Part 2 – items not open to the public and press

9 Councillors visits to establishments 
[To receive details of any visits to establishments undertaken by Councillors since 
the last meeting]



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 3 of 3



This page is intentionally left blank



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 6

Corporate Parenting 
Board
Minutes - 23 October 2014

Attendance
Chair Cllr Val Gibson (Lab)

Labour

Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Susan Constable

Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre
Cllr Julie Hodgkiss

Cllr Rita Potter
Cllr Martin Waite

Conservative

   

Employees
 Daphne Atkinson Senior Consultant Social Worker, Community Directorate
Emma Bennett Assistant Director - Children, Young People and Families
Carl Craney Democratic Support Officer
Alison Hinds Head of Looked After Children
Darren Martindale COPE Team Manager/Virtual School Head, Community Directorate

Page 1



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 6

Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence (if any)

Apologies for absence had been received from Cllrs Mrs Christine Mills and Mrs 
Patricia Patten.

2 Declarations of interests (if any)

Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre declared personal interests in any matters pertaining to 
Woodthorne School [Chair of Governors], Central Learning Partnership (Heath Park, 
Moseley Park and Woden Primary Schools) [Director], Catch 22 [Director], City of 
Wolverhampton College [Governor] and Graiseley Primary School [Governor].

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (11 September 2014)

Resolved:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2014 be confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair subject to the following amendment:

Minute No. 6 – sixth paragraph of the preamble – delete “mean rather than 
median” and substitute “median rather than mean”.

4 Matters arising

With reference to Minute No. 4 insofar as it referred to the circulation of a Briefing 
Note being circulated to Members of the Board regarding arrangements for Health 
Checks for Looked After Children, the Chair, Cllr Val Gibson queried as to whether 
the Briefing Note had yet been circulated. Emma Bennett acknowledged that the 
Briefing Note had not yet been circulated but that the arrangements for the service 
were currently being reviewed by the Wolverhampton City Clinical Commissioning 
Group with the Royal Wolverhampton Hospitals NHS Trust. It was therefore agreed 
that the Briefing Note was no longer required. Cllr Paula Brookfield questioned the 
timeliness of health and dental checks for Looked After Children especially those 
residing out of the City. The Chair, Cllr Val Gibson reminded the Board that this 
information was included within the Performance Data report to be considered later 
in the meeting.

With reference to Minute No. 7 Cllr Martin Waite referred to the comment he had 
made with regard to anecdotal evidence of a Social Worker encouraging a care 
leaver to spend the accrued savings to prevent prejudicial treatment in respect of 
receipt of benefits. He advised that he did not feel that summed up accurately his 
comments which he believed had been made in stronger terms. In any event he 
suggested that consideration be given to lobbying the Local Government Association 
and the Department for Work and Pensions for the accrued savings of care leavers 
to be disregarded for the purpose of the calculation of entitlements to benefits.

Resolved:

Page 2



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 6

That consideration be given to lobbying the Local Government Association 
and the Department for Work and Pensions for the accrued savings of care 
leavers to be disregarded for the purpose of the calculation of entitlements to 
benefits.

5 Performance Monitoring - Looked After Children (LAC)

Emma Bennett presented Performance Monitoring Information as at the end of 
September 2014.

Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre drew to the attention of the Board that the report had only 
been circulated to Members of the Board that day and, accordingly, he had not had 
sufficient time to consider the contents or for strategic oversight to be given to the 
contents. He requested that, in future, such information be circulated with the 
Agenda and supporting papers for the meeting seven days in advance in accordance 
with the Council’s Constitution and statutory requirements. Emma Bennett explained 
the unavoidable reasons for the delay in circulation of the information and undertook 
to ensure that, in future, the information would be included with the supporting 
papers and circulated in advance of the meeting.

With reference to the information in connection with “Up to date reviews”, Cllr Dr 
Michael Hardacre commented that the 95% performance appeared to be good but 
questioned the national position. Emma Bennett advised that she understood that the 
performance compared favourably with both similar Council’s and the national 
position but undertook to check the position. She also undertook to ensure that 
comparative information was included in future reports. Cllr Paula Brookfield 
requested an assurance that the same children were not missing reviews on a repeat 
basis. Emma Bennett assured the Board that this was not the case and explained 
reasons behind reviews being missed. In response to a further question from Cllr 
Paula Brookfield in connection with the timeliness of health and dental checks for 
Looked After Children, especially those in Out of City placements, she reminded the 
Board of the arrangements for conducting such reviews. She reminded the Board 
that the Performance Monitoring Information was largely quantitative data but that 
qualitative data was included within the relevant Annual Reports, in this case that 
presented by the Independent Review Officers.

Cllr Rita Potter enquired as to whether Looked After Children were encouraged to 
take responsibility for their personal health and were informed of the problems which 
could occur later in life resulting from missing dental check appointments. Emma 
Bennett advised that in her opinion 86% take up was a good performance and was 
likely to surpass that of the non LAC population. Cllr Martin Waite suggested that the 
Council’s performance with LAC should be benchmarked against that of the local 
population. 

With reference to the information in connection with “PEP’s up to Date”, Cllr Dr 
Michael Hardacre queried as to whether these were now in place for Looked After 
Children up to the age of 18 years old. Darren Martindale explained the new statutory 
guidance and confirmed that education providers had been requested to make the 
necessary arrangements for PEP’s to be in place for 16 to 18 year olds. Emma 

Page 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 6

Bennett commented that it might be that the newly included year groups were not yet 
included within the data in the report. 

With reference to the information in connection with “School Attendance”, Cllr Julie 
Hodgkiss enquired as to the reason for performance data not being included within 
the report. Darren Martindale commented that the information was collected but he 
was unsure why it had not been included within the report. Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre 
reported on the practice of the Department for Education in calculating attendance 
based on the position as at the summer half term and re-aggregating this figure over 
the school year. He enquired as to whether it would be possible for the Council to 
use a similar method of calculation. Emma Bennett reported that the Council 
analysed attendance data on a half termly basis thus enabling steps to be taken to 
address any issues at the earliest opportunity. She undertook to investigate the 
reasons behind the information not being included in the report.

Resolved:
That the report be received and noted and the thanks of the Board be 
extended to the relevant Officers for the improvements in performance.  

6 Fostering Service Annual Report

Daphne Atkinson presented the Fostering Service Annual Report for the period from 
April 2013 to March 2014. The report was to assist the Board in having a clear 
understanding of the work undertaken by the Fostering Service. The Chair, Cllr Val 
Gibson together with Cllrs Dr Michael Hardacre and Rita Potter suggested some 
minor amendments to the report which make it more comprehensible to lay readers. 

Cllr Rita Potter referred to paragraph 12.4 of the report insofar as it referred to the 
de-registration of three foster carers due to safeguarding issues and enquired as to 
why the potential unsuitability of these carers had not been identified at the point of 
recruitment. Daphne Atkinson outlined the robust screening procedures used at the 
point of recruitment but advised that it was not always possible to identify or predict 
how potential foster carers would respond once registered.

Cllr Rita Potter enquired as to the timescales from initial point of contact to 
registration as a foster carer. Alison Hinds advised that the timescale varied on an 
individual basis but that there was a target of 640 days.

In response to a question from Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre, Daphne Atkinson reported 
on the rigorous checks made in respect of potential “Family and Friends Carers 
(Connected Persons)” which were no different from the checks undertaken for 
mainstream foster carers.

Cllr Rita Potter enquired as to the responsibility for undertaking necessary and 
appropriate checks on those foster carers employed through Independent Fostering 
agencies. Alison Hinds reported that the checks were undertaken by the employing 
Fostering Agency and reminded the Board that regular Ofsted inspections were also 
undertaken.

Resolved:
1. That the report be received and noted;

Page 4



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 5 of 6

2. That the thanks of the Board be extended to all those involved with the 
Fostering Service with particular thanks to those Social Workers involved in 
the recruitment campaign.  

7 To meet representatives of Foster Carers'

The Chair, Cllr Val Gibson, welcomed to the meeting Craig Veasey, Elaine Homer 
and Samantha Cook. The representatives of the Foster Carers’ responded to various 
questions from Members of the Board on topics including: 

 Positive and negative aspects of fostering;
 Length of time as a foster carer and the number of children fostered;
 Whether fostering as a profession had been recommended to acquaintances/ 

friends/relatives;
 Whether a transition from fostering to adopting had been contemplated;
 Contact arrangements following cessation of fostering;
 Suggestions for recruitment initiatives;
 Criticisms of the existing arrangements;
 Level of contact and support from the Council;
 Experience with the education system;
 Differentials between mainstream and family and friends;
 Communication with the Council;
 Training requirements.

The representatives of the Foster Carers’ advised that the invitation to attend this 
meeting had been publicised in the Fostering Newsletter and that no matters of 
concern had been raised to be drawn to the attention of the Board. 

Resolved:
1. That the thanks of the Board be extended to Craig Veasey, Elaine Homer 
and Samantha Cook for attending the meeting and the contributions made;
2. That an appropriate article be placed in the next edition of the Fostering 
Newsletter providing feedback on the outcome of the discussions held.

8 Exclusion of the public and press

Resolved:
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information contained 
in paragraph 1 of the Act, namely information relating to any individual.

Part 2 – items not open to the press and public

9 Councillors visits to establishments

Emma Bennett reported that she did not believe that any Councillor visits to 
establishments had been undertaken since the last meeting. Carl Craney advised the 
Board that Cllr Mrs Christine Mills had submitted an apology for absence for this 
meeting as she was recovering from an operation following the displacement of her 
retina but that she had been due to visit Brooklands on 19 September 2014. 

Page 5



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 6 of 6

Page 6



DRAFT
           Agenda Item No. 5

BLACK COUNTRY PARTNERSHIP FOUNDATION NHS TRUST 
(BCPFT)

CHILD AND ADOLESCENT MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES (CAMHS)

LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN TEAM (LAC)

Subject: CAMHS LAC Team Report

For the attention of: Looked after Children Health Steering Group

Submitted by: Dr Roberta Fry, Consultant Clinical Psychologist

Period Covered: April 2013  -  March 2014

Date: 7th November 2014

Page 7



2

Who are the CAMHS LAC Team and what do we do?

We are a multi-disciplinary team of Specialist Mental Health Practitioners who have been 
specially trained to work therapeutically with looked after children and their carers.

The LAC Team provides a therapeutic service to children, both looked after and adopted 
children.

Typically these children have suffered considerable trauma and will present as insecurely 
attached.  This insecure attachment style affects all areas of their lives and development; 
this includes their capacity to form and sustain relationships with others, to integrate and 
manage their behaviour, to “pay attention” at school and cope wit
[...]
oung Asian Boy:

“At first I was kind of shy; as time went on I was less shy.  I could say a lot more things as 
time went on.”

“Don’t be scared, because I know I was when I first came, but then it helped me.”

From his Foster Carer:

“It was like a whole other dimension and she understood where I was coming from like a 
family member.  She didn’t just tell him to stop – this helped.”

“I’ve let it all out so it’s a new life.  A fresh start.”

Page 11



6

From a 16 year old Girl:

“Even though you feel in the worst place, you will come out of it and be in a much better 
place.  At the time you can’t imagine it, but it will happen.”

“Just stick to it.  I was very reluctant at first, its nerve wracking at the time, but worth it for the 
benefits/skills that you gain.”

“Thank you for helping me and for not giving up and for sticking to it.”

Page 12



Wolverhampton CCG Quality and Safety Committee Page 1 of 11
[Insert date of meeting]

WOLVERHAMPTON CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP

Corporate Parenting Board

Title of Report:  Health Services for Looked After Children Annual Report
                      September 2013-August 2014

Date of Meeting:  19th November 2014

Agenda item:  [6]

TITLE OF REPORT: Health Services for Looked After Children Annual 
Report
September 2013-August 2014

PURPOSE OF REPORT: This report aims to summarise the key areas of 
development and outcomes achieved by local health 
service providers during the identified time frame.

REPORT WRITTEN BY: Lorraine Millard 
Designated Senior Nurse Safeguarding Children
Dr C Ramalingam
Designated Doctor Looked After Children

REPORT PRESENTED BY: Lorraine Millard Designated Senior Nurse 
Safeguarding Children
Dr C Ramalingam 
Designated Doctor Looked After Children

KEY POINTS: The report was collated with information made 
available by the Designated  Doctor LAC, Named 
Nurse LAC, the Prevention coordinator, Think - 
Wolverhampton Sexual Health Service and WCCG.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

CORPORATE PARENTING
[...]
e a safe system that safeguards children and adults at 
risk of abuse or neglect. This includes specific responsibilities for Looked After 
Children (LAC). Under the Health and Social Care Act 2012 Act WCCG will be 
responsible for commissioning most health services for LAC, including co-operating 
with local authorities to commission statutory health assessments and reviews. 
CCGs, together with colleagues in local authority services and NHS England, should 
monitor and review arrangements and services against agreed quality standards, to 
ensure a robust service is in place.

4.2 Statutory Guidance working Together 2013 states that CCGs should employ, or have 
In place, a contractual agreement to secure the expertise of designated professionals 
i.e. designated doctors and nurses for safeguarding children and Looked after 
children. 

Page 14



Wolverhampton Corporate Parenting Board                                                       Page 3 of 11
19th November 2014

4.3 Since April 2013, the role of the Designated Senior Nurse for Safeguarding Children 
(DSNSC) transferred from the provider organisation to the Clinical Commissioning 
Group. The DSNSC is required to take a strategic specialist role with regard to the 
commissioning of services for Looked After Children and young people by being a 
source of advice for the CCG and is expected to be embedded in the clinical decision 
making of the organisation. The role of the Designated Doctor for LAC did not 
transfer to the CCG. The duties of the Designated Doctor LAC are currently being 
undertaken by Dr Ramalingam, Consultant Paediatrician, but this position is 
unfunded.  

4.4 Currently there is no Designated Nurse for LAC in Wolverhampton (this being a 
historical arrangement continuing to date), and no contractual agreement for the 
Designated Doctor LAC. Therefore the full range of statutory duties and 
responsibilities are not currently being fully implemented. In brief this means that key 
functions c
[...]
ce of the Chief Executive Performance as at the end of September 2014

2013/14 Similar 
Councils

2013/14 
Wolverhampton

September 
2014 Result Target RAGEducation, Employment and Training of Care Leavers

The proportion of the care leavers in employment, education 
or training (EET) around their 19th birthday. 39% 69% ↑

39%

67% 72% 69% 69%

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0%

50%

100%

Education, employment & training of care leavers

3
0
1

6
1
0

12
12

1

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14

NULL
G7 - Custody

G6 - Pregnant / young mother
G5 NEET - Other Reasons

G4 NALM - Illness / Disability
P3 - Part-time Training/Employ
F3 - Full-time Training/Employ

F2 - Full-time Not Higher Ed
F1 Full-time Higher Ed

Context: Number EET Statuses

Performance in this area has improved considerably compared with the 2013/14 out turn.  Work is continuing to ensure that the correct data can be 
accurately captured.

P
age 34


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting (23 October 2014)
	5 Looked After Children - Children and Adolescent Mental Health Service (CAMHS) Annual Report
	6 Health Care Service for Looked After Children - Annual Report
	7 Performance Monitoring - Looked After Children (LAC)



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 6

Corporate Parenting 
Board
Minutes - 19 November 2014

Attendance
Chair Cllr Val Gibson (Lab)

Labour

Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre

Cllr Julie Hodgkiss
Cllr Rita Potter

Cllr Martin Waite

Conservative

Cllr Patricia Patten   

Employees
Emma Bennett Assistant Director - Children, Young People and Families
Carl Craney Democratic Support Officer
Dr Roberta Fry Consultant Clinical Psychologist - Black Country Partnership NHS 

Foundation Trust
Alison Hinds Head of Looked After Children
Lorraine Millard Designated Senior Nurse Safeguarding Children, Wolverhampton 

City Clinical Commissioning Group
Dr Chitra Ramalingam Designated Doctor Looked After Children Wolverhampton City 

Clinical Commissioning Group



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 6

Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence (if any)

Apologies for absence had been received from Cllrs Jasbinder Dehar and Mrs 
Christine Mills.

2 Declarations of interests (if any)

Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre declared personal interests in any matters pertaining to 
Woodthorne School [Chair of Governors], Central Learning Partnership (Heath Park, 
Moseley Park and Woden Primary Schools) [Director], Base 25 [Director], City of 
Wolverhampton College (Governor) and Graiseley Primary (Governor).

3 Chair's announcement

The Chair, Cllr Val Gibson, invited those present to introduce themselves. 
Introductions were duly made.

4 Minutes of the previous meeting (23 October 2014)

Resolved:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 October 2014 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair subject to the deletion of “Catch 22” in 
Minute No. 2 and the substitution therefor of “Base 25”.

5 Matters arising

There were no matters arising from the minutes of the meeting held on 23 October 
2014.

6 Looked After Children - Children and Adolescent Mental Health Service 
(CAMHS) Annual Report

Dr Roberta Fry presented the Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services 
(CAMHS) Looked After Children (LAC) Annual Report for the period April 2013 to 
March 2014. She drew to the attention of the Panel that the graph in respect of 
“referral Rate 2013/14” did not include data on ethnicity/gender etc. due to a change 
in the data recording system but offered to respond to any individual questions on 
that element of the report outside the meeting.

Cllr Paula Brookfield referred to the number of teenagers referred to the service and 
enquired as to whether earlier referrals would lead to a reduction in the number of 
on-going cases. Dr Fry explained that dealing with the LAC population was not as 
straightforward as dealing with mainstream cases inasmuch as the CAMHS was 
required to work within the care system. She reminded the Board that the majority of 
the LAC population were not subject to referral to CAMHS. The timeliness of a 
referral was a key issue but was also dependent on when the young person was 
ready to participate in the referral process. Cllr Paula Brookfield commended the 
concept of the “Agony Aunt” type column being made available on the website which 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 6

the young people were likely to find a more accessible format for initial contact with 
CAMHS.

With regard to the Referral Rate, Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre enquired as to whether 
any comparisons on either a regional, national or family group basis were available in 
order to assist the Board in understanding the scale of the issue and the Council’s 
performance. Dr Fry advised that such information was not available and reminded 
the Board that not all authorities with Social Service responsibilities commissioned a 
dedicated service through CAMHS for LAC. He also referred to the “advantage of 
consultations to Social Work Team” section of the report and commented that it did 
not include any reference to consultations being undertaken with young people. He 
suggested that comparisons with other authorities on the approaches adopted would 
be helpful.

Cllr Martin Waite enquired as to the position with Care Leavers and whether they 
would be transferred into the mainstream service once they had left local authority 
care. He also enquired as to whether the Service engaged with the Children in Care 
Council (CCC). Dr Fry reported that the service worked with young people up to the 
age of 18 when they would be eligible to transfer to the mainstream mental service 
for support. In the majority of cases, however, the individual declined to continue to 
receive support. With regard to the CCC, she informed the Board that she attended 
meetings and intended to consult on the proposed “Agony Aunt” type column. Cllr 
Martin Waite enquired as to whether the CCC ever put forward ideas for 
consideration by CAMHS. Dr Fry advised that she was not aware of any suggestions 
having been made and this was such great reliance was placed on testimonials 
received. Cllr Martin Waite suggested that the period of transition between 
adolescent and adult services was likely to be difficult for the young person 
especially if the adult service practitioners were unaccustomed to dealing with LAC 
cases. Dr Fry responded that there was a need for a Group to be established in order 
that key mental health issues including the breakdown of family relationships could 
be addressed in transitional care planning.

Cllr Julie Hodgkiss reminded the Board that this particular service was not a statutory 
requirement but that the Council endeavoured to provide a service to those young 
people in its care. She suggested that there was a demonstrable need for 
performance management measures to ensure that the aims of service provision 
were achieved. Emma Bennett reported that the Council commissioned the service 
and that the service as a whole was being reviewed with a new specification being 
developed. Dr Fry advised that LAC were also able to access the mainstream 
CAMHS at the point of leaving care. 

Cllr Paula Brookfield referred to a comment made during the presentation of the 
report inasmuch as there was likely to be an element of a reduced workload following 
the closure of residential units and enquired as to how this would arise given that the 
young people would still be in the care of the local authority. Dr Fry explained that in 
the event of any Out of City placements, the young people would fall under the care 
of the Host Authority and that it would no longer be necessary to conduct 
consultation exercises with the residential establishments. The Chair, Cllr Val 
Gibson, informed the Board that the intention was to recruit a number of specialist 
Foster Carers’ to look after those young people currently residing in residential 
accommodation. Dr Michael Hardacre suggested that the proposed position would 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 6

be an improvement on the existing with the incidence of issues reduced. Emma 
Bennett reported that discussions were ongoing with CAMHS in relation to the 
support to be provided to the specialist Foster Carers’. Dr Fry concluded by 
reminding the Board that to some young people, residing in a residential unit was 
preferable to living with a family purely because of past experiences of family living.

Resolved:
That the report be received and noted and the best thanks of the Board be 
extended to Dr Roberta Fry and the CAMHS Team.

7 Health Care Service for Looked After Children - Annual Report

Lorraine Millard and Dr Chitra Ramalingam presented the Health Care Service for 
Looked After Children Annual Report for the period 1 September 2013 to 31 August 
2014. They explained in detail the changes in the provision of the service following 
the re-organisation of the National Health Service from 1 April 2013 with the 
responsibility for delivery of the service transferring to the Wolverhampton City 
Clinical Commissioning Group (WCCCG), the various statutory requirements and 
steps which had been or were being taken to fulfil these duties.

Cllr Paula Brookfield welcomed the information provided and the progress which had 
been made over the years. Cllr Rita Potter acknowledged the comments made and 
enquired as to the age at which sexual health issues were addressed with young 
people with Mental Health and/or Learning Disability issues. Emma Bennett 
responded that this particular issue was addressed through schools rather than the 
NHS. Dr Ramalingham explained that support was provided by both the Sexual 
Health Service of the WCCCG and School Nurses albeit that for LAC it would be via 
the NHS LAC Team. Alison Hinds advised that there was also a “Drop In Centre” 
where advice was available to LAC by the LAC Nurse. Cllr Paula Brookfield opined 
that for those children with moderate or severe learning disabilities early support was 
required. Emma Bennett suggested that this was not a specific issue relating only to 
LAC but also to the wider young people population. 

Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre welcomed the report but expressed an element of concern 
inasmuch as the WCCCG was comprised of General Practitioners and questioned 
whether the particular needs with children’s mental health and sexual health issues 
were understood fully. He suggested that there was a possibility of non-compliance 
with the provisions of the Children’s Act 2004. Specifically he enquired as to whether 
the following questions on the report could be responded to:

 Para 4.2 – was the contractual agreement in place to secure the expertise of 
designated professionals i.e. designated doctors and nurses for safeguarding 
children and Looked After Children;

 Para 5.2 – was a Designated Doctor LAC, Named Nurse LAC and a LAC 
Administration Officer in place and had consideration been given to 
increasing staffing numbers in the light of the increase in the LAC population;

 Para 5.4 – whether comparisons on a local / regional of family group basis 
were available in respect of the performance regarding Initial Health 
Assessments and Review Health Assessments;

 Table 4 - the full title of the acronyms “IHA” and “RHA”.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 5 of 6

Lorraine Millard reported on the changes at both the WCCCG and the Royal 
Wolverhampton NHS trust in relation to the Care Service for LAC and on the further 
steps proposed. She advised on the actions of the Commissioner for Mental Health 
(including young people) where a multi-service management group had been 
established to address the new services to be provided. With regard to the question 
in relation to Para 4.2 – this was currently being addressed. Dr Ramalingam advised 
that with regard to Para 5.4 that this issue was also being addressed and issues 
including the number of clinics provided and the number of referrals received on time 
or late were included within the deliberations. She explained that whilst the number 
of clinics provided was considered to be sufficient, the staffing resources available 
did not include provision for annual leave / sickness absence etc. Junior Doctors 
were now being trained to undertake the necessary assessments and the majority of 
assessments were now conducted on time. With regard to assessments, work was 
underway with partners to improve the rate and timeliness. “IHA” referred to “Initial 
Heath Assessment” and “RHA” referred to “Review Health Assessment”. 

Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre requested that comparator figures be provided in respect of 
referral statistics. Emma Bennett explained that national statistics were only available 
on an annual basis.  Lorraine Millard advised that the situation, as she understood it, 
was replicated across the country with very similar issues being experienced.   

Cllr Julie Hodgkiss commented that the quality of information provided to the Board 
on these issues had been improved but questioned as to whether this was, once 
again, due to the dedication and passion of the individuals involved. Lorraine Millard 
assured the Board that progress in this particular area would continue. Emma 
Bennett emphasised that the WCCCG had embraced the Children’s Agenda as a 
whole and that improvements in this area were not just concentrated on the LAC 
area.

Cllr Mrs Patricia Patten welcomed the report and thanked those responsible for the 
work they were undertaking.

Resolved:
That the report be received and noted and the thanks of the Board be 
extended to Lorraine Millard and Dr Chitra Chamalingham and their 
colleagues for the work undertaken.

8 Performance Monitoring - Looked After Children (LAC)

Emma Bennett presented Performance Monitoring Information as at 30 September 
2014. She advised that the report had been refreshed since the iteration which had 
been presented to the Board on 23 October 2014 but that variations were minimal.

She drew to the attention of the Board that the percentage of LAC who had had a 
dental check in the last 12 months (only those who had been LAC for over 12 
months) was higher than that for non LAC. With regard to “Average School 
Attendance” comparisons with the 2012/13 data had also now been provided.

Resolved:
That the report be received and noted.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 6 of 6

9 Exclusion of the public and press

Resolved:
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information contained 
in paragraph 1 of the Act, namely information relating to any individual.

10 Councillors visits to establishments

No visits to establishments had been undertaken since the last meeting of the Board. 
Cllr Martin Waite reported that he would be undertaking a visit to Merridale Street in 
the near future.

Resolved:
That the dates of proposed visits be re-circulated to members of the Board.


